DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE
AGENDA ITEM
AGENDA DATE:

APRIL 3, 2013

TO:

Chair Fox and Members of the Design Review Committee

THRU:

Leslie Aranda Roseberry, Planning Manager

FROM:

Doris Nguyen, Associate Planner

SUBJECT:

DRC No. 4660-12 – MCDONALD’S DEMO AND RECONSTRUCTION

SUMMARY
The applicant proposes to demolish the existing 3,665 SF McDonald’s restaurant in order to
construct a new 3,796 SF McDonald’s restaurant.

RECOMMENDED ACTION – RECOMMENDATION
COMMISSION

TO THE

PLANNING

Staff is requesting that the DRC recommend approval to the Planning Commission.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Applicant/Owner:

Bickel Underwood for the Holman Revocable Trust

Property Location:

606 North Tustin Street

General Plan Designation:

General Commercial (GC)

Zoning Classification:

Limited Business (C-1)

Existing Development:

3,665 SF freestanding McDonald’s restaurant

Property Size:

30,000 SF lot

Associated Applications:

CUP 2887-13; VAR 2221-12, & MNSP 713-12

PUBLIC NOTICE
No Public Notice was required for this project.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorical Exemption: The proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per State CEQA Guidelines 15302
(Replacement or Reconstruction) because the project includes a replacement of a commercial
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structure with substantially the same size, purpose, and capacity. There is no environmental
public review required for a Categorical Exemption.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant is requesting to demolish the existing 3,665 SF McDonald’s restaurant in order to
construct a new 3,796 SF McDonald’s restaurant. The change is part of the new corporate
rebranding. The restaurant would be constructed in generally the same location as the existing
facility and follow a similar parking and circulation pattern. Although the overall building size is
increasing by 131 SF, the dining room SF is decreasing by 54 SF. According to previous
Building permits, the existing dining room is approximately 1,270 SF, while the proposed dining
room is 1,216 SF. McDonald’s is finding that approximately 70% of their sales are attributed to
drive-thru business and that at their peak times, queuing can stack onto the street. To solve this
problem, they are creating a dual drive-thru system. Patrons would enter the parcel using the
north driveway, similar to how the drive-thru currently operates. At the northwest corner of the
building they would choose either the outer or inner order line. Then merge back into one lane
on the south side of the building to pay and pick up their food. This is similar to many newer
bank drive-up ATMs. The applicant is proposing to add a return lane that parallels Tustin St
within the development where the existing monument sign currently stands. This will alleviate
the issue of patrons driving northbound in the southbound lane on Tustin Street to return to the
drive-thru entrance or look for parking.
The proposed design removes the existing red tile mansard roof with white stripes and roof top
signage. The building will have a flat roof with metal screens to hide the mechanical equipment.
The design includes three arches, one on each of the north, south, and east sides. It also includes
yellow painted and clear anodized aluminum canopies over the windows and entrances.
The building walls will be covered with stucco. The pop out portions of the building will be
painted Benjamin Moore “Snow White” with a horizontal reveal. The rest of the building will be
painted Benjamin Moore “Dragon’s Breath”, a deep gray green color with “Shady Lane”
accents, a lighter lime green color.
A comprehensive sign package is part of the proposal for the new building. The wall signs
include “McDonald’s” and logo on the south and east elevations and logo only on the north
elevation. No signage is proposed on the west elevation. Directional signage along Tustin Street
will be refaced, while others will be added to guide patrons through the new drive-thru system.
The applicant is proposing to keep the existing freestanding monument sign, but move it to the
south east corner of the site. A cabinet with address numbers would be added to the bottom of
the sign, in compliance with the Orange Municipal Code. Signage will be discussed further in
the Analysis section.
The applicant intends on demolishing the existing 2,017 SF of landscape and installing 4,577 SF
of landscape along the outer edges of the property line. Landscaping will be discussed further in
the Analysis section.
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Several Variances are requested as part of the proposal, which include:
1. Number of wall signs per elevation (1 permitted on each elevation, 2 proposed on the east
elevation and 2 proposed on the south elevation)
2. Wall signs extending beyond the lateral edges of a building and projecting more than 12”
from the building wall (sign on east elevation extends 19”)
3. Monument sign area (160 SF permitted, moving existing sign and adding SF to be 184
SF)
4. Monument sign height (15’ height allowed, moving existing 29’ tall monument sign)
5. Tree count (35 trees required, 16 proposed)
6. Number of parking spaces (38 required, 34 proposed)
7. Width of return drive aisle parallel to Tustin St (10’ proposed, 12’ required)
Although the Variances are the purview of the Planning Commission, Staff would like the DRC
to discuss the merits of the landscape and whether the additional signage affects the aesthetics of
the building. The parking space count and drive aisle width are the purview of the DRC;
therefore, they will be discussed in the Planning Commission staff report.
Building permit records show that the original building was constructed in the 1960s and then a
remodel and addition in the mid 1970’s. The building’s exterior has retained the same look since
the 1970s. The remodel plans showed a basement under the building. It will be backfilled so
there will be no basement in the new floor plan. The original restaurant did not have a
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) because it was not required at the time it was entitled. The new
drive-thru requires a CUP; therefore, the DRC is a recommending body to the Planning
Commission.

EXISTING SITE
The existing space is a 3,665 SF freestanding McDonald’s restaurant. The building is mostly
stucco with a store front system. The roof is a red tile mansard shape with white striping and
roof signs. The building is painted in tan and red colors. The driveway is a one-way path where
patrons enter from the north entrance and exit through the south driveway. 38 parking spaces
line the outer limits of the parcel, with an additional 6 spaces surrounding the existing
freestanding monument. The CMU trash enclosure is currently in the SW corner of the parcel.
There are 2 King Palms in the NE corner of the parcel and 2 more King Palms on the SE corner.
There are three Canary Island Pines in the NW corner of the parcel and 1 Indian Laurel tree in
the SW corner, near the trash enclosure.

EXISTING AREA CONTEXT
Surrounding property to the north, south, and east include other commercial properties in the C-1
zone. Properties to the west include single-family residences in the R-1-6 zone. The architecture
of the neighborhood is eclectic with buildings constructed at different time periods. The
neighboring properties to the north and south of the subject property have parking fronting
Tustin Street with the buildings set back. The colors used on neighboring buildings are white,
tan, brown, red, and natural stone or brick. The Sizzler restaurant to the south has a green roof.
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EVALUATION CRITERIA
Orange Municipal Code (OMC) Section 17.10.070 establishes the general criteria the DRC
should use when reviewing the project. This section states the following:
The project shall have an internally consistent, integrated design theme, which is reflected in the
following elements:
1.

Architectural Features.
a.
b.

2.

The architectural features shall reflect a similar design style or period.
Creative building elements and identifying features should be used to create a
high quality project with visual interest and an architectural style.

Landscape.
a.
b.
c.

The type, size and location of landscape materials shall support the project’s
overall design concept.
Landscaping shall not obstruct visibility of required addressing, nor shall it
obstruct the vision of motorists or pedestrians in proximity to the site.
Landscape areas shall be provided in and around parking lots to break up the
appearance of large expanses of hardscape.

3.

Signage. All signage shall be compatible with the building(s) design, scale, colors,
materials and lighting.

4.

Secondary Functional and Accessory Features. Trash receptacles, storage and loading
areas, transformers and mechanical equipment shall be screened in a manner, which is
architecturally compatible with the principal building(s).

A N A L Y S I S /S T A T E M E N T

OF THE

ISSUES

Issue 1: Exterior Façade Remodel
The proposed design removes the iconic red tile mansard roof with white stripes. The building
will have a more updated flat roof with horizontal metal screens. The design includes yellow
arches that are reminiscent of the original 1960’s building where a more pronounced arch
spanned the width of the building. It also includes yellow painted and clear anodized aluminum
canopies over the windows and entrances.
The company will no longer use red details on the building as it previously had for decades. The
majority of the stucco will be painted white and two different greens. Staff has concerns with the
use of such a dark color and whether it will fade quickly, particularly on the southern exposure.
Staff has seen other remodeled McDonald’s restaurants where lighter tans and browns were used.
Issue 2: Signage
The applicant is requesting to install wall signage, directional signage, and move the existing
freestanding monument. Below are summaries and an analysis of the proposed signage.
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Wall Signs
Label
A1
B1
B2
A2
B3

Sign Content
McDonald’s
Golden Arches Logo
Golden Arches Logo
McDonald’s
Golden Arches Logo

Elevation/
lineal length
East/45’-9”
East/45’-9”
North/86’-8”
South/86’-8”
South/86’-8”

Sign Area (SF)
32.8
10.2
14
32.8
14

OMC Section 17.36.080.A permits 1 wall sign per elevation per tenant. The sign plans show 2
wall signs on the south and east elevations; therefore requiring a Variance.
OMC Section 17.36.080.B requires that the total area of wall signs per building elevation is
limited to one square foot of sign area per lineal foot of that building elevation. Since the east
elevation is 45.17 LF a 45.17 SF sign would be permitted. If the 2 wall signs were permitted on
1 elevation, the total SF of the two signs would equal 43 SF, which is under the SF limitation.
OMC Section 17.36.080.C limits the height of a wall sign to 2:3 the height of the vertical surface
to which is displayed. Each of the wall signs complies with this requirement.
OMC Section 17.36.080.D requires that all wall signs be installed upon a vertical surface and
shall not extend beyond the lateral edges of a building. OMC Section 17.36.080.E does not
allow wall signs to project more than 12” from the surface from which it is installed. The
McDonald’s signs on the east and south elevations extend beyond the lateral edge of the
building, requiring a Variance. The sign on the east elevation extends 1’-7” beyond the wall
face, requiring a Variance.
Freestanding Monument
The applicant is requesting to keep the existing freestanding monument, but move it to the south
east corner of the lot. The current sign location will become a return drive aisle to prevent
patrons from driving the wrong way on Tustin Street, plus the applicant does not want cars to
drive underneath the sign. Moving the existing sign requires a permit, and therefore, requires the
sign conform to current code standards.
Plans show one freestanding monument so it meets the OMC Section 17.36.080.A requirements.
OMC Section 17.36.080.B requires that the maximum area of such signs may be one-half square
foot per lineal foot of parcel frontage upon the adjacent arterial street, with a maximum area of
160 SF. The existing sign with the addition of the address number cabinet below it would be 184
SF, requiring a Variance.
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OMC Section 17.36.080.C states that when a parcel frontage measures 100’ or more,
freestanding signs are limited to a maximum height of 15’. The existing sign is 29’ in height;
requiring a Variance.
Directional Signs
The applicant is requesting to add new directional signs and reface existing directional signs.
OMC 17.36.150.B allows directional signs for the purpose of facilitating or controlling the
efficient or safe movement of pedestrians or vehicles on or to private property. They cannot be
used for advertising purposes and cannot exceed an area of 6 SF and a height of 42 inches.
Below is a summary of the directional signs. All meet the Code requirements.
Label
J
K
H
W
E
F
L1

Sign Content
Drive-thru
Any Lane
Any Time
Order Here
Order Here
Pay Here
Pick Up Here
Drive-Thru

L2

Thank You

Elevation
North
West

Sign Area (SF)
3.9
2.12

Height New/Existing
8”
New sign
1’-6” New sign

West
West
South
South
NEC of
parcel
SEC of
parcel

3.58
3.58
2.49
2.49
3.75

8”
8”
10”
10”
1’-3”

3.75

1’-3”

New sign
New sign
New sign
New sign
Reface
Existing
Reface
Existing

Menu Boards
OMC 17.36.150.C allows menu boards located internal to a private parking facility, such as a
drive-through restaurant. There are 2 menu boards (G1 & G2) and a presale board proposed (I)
on the west elevation. The proposed menu boards are 40 SF and a total of 6’-5” tall. The
existing board is 43.3 SF and 6’-6” tall. The proposed pre-sell board is 11 SF and 6’-9” tall. The
existing menu board is approximately 47’ from the west property line. The proposed menu
board closest to the residences on the west would be 53’ from the property line. The new boards
will have text summary screens to reduce the amount of noise associated with drive-thrus.
Loading Zone
There are 6 parking spaces that would be designated as a loading area along the southern
property line, starting from the west. There would be pole signs that state, “Loading Zone-No
parking between the hours of midnight to 6AM” at the designated spaces. These are the hours
when the dining room is closed. The drive-thru would be open 24-hours, similar to current
conditions.
Issue 3: Landscape
There is 2,017 SF of landscaping currently on the site. The applicant is proposing to install
4,577 SF of landscape. The proposal meets the landscape Code requirements within the
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setbacks, screening the trash enclosure, 10% landscape in the parking areas, and screening
parking from the public ROW.
The existing trees on the parcel include 4 King Palms, 3 Canary Island Pines, and 1 Indian
Laurel; for a total of 8 trees. The applicant is proposing to provide 16 trees on-site; however,
OMC Section 17.18.060.B requires that the proposal provide 35 trees, thus requiring a Variance.

ADVISORY BOARD RECOMMENDATION
None

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

AND

REQUIRED FINDINGS

The courts define a “Finding” as a conclusion which describes the method of analysis decision
makers utilize to make the final decision. A decision making body “makes a Finding,” or draws
a conclusion, through identifying evidence in the record (i.e., testimony, reports, environmental
documents, etc.) and should not contain unsupported statements. The statements which support
the Findings bridge the gap between the raw data and the ultimate decision, thereby showing the
rational decision making process that took place. The “Findings” are, in essence, the ultimate
conclusions which must be reached in order to approve (or recommend approval of) a project.
The same holds true if denying a project; the decision making body must detail why it cannot
make the Findings.
The Findings are applied as appropriate to each project. Based on the following Findings and
statements in support of such Findings, staff recommends the DRC approve the project with
recommended conditions.
1. In the Old Towne Historic District, the proposed work conforms to the prescriptive
standards and design criteria referenced and/or recommended by the DRC or other
reviewing body for the project (OMC 17.10.070.F.1).
This project site is not within the Old Towne Historic District; therefore, this finding does
not apply.
2. In any National Register Historic District, the proposed work complies with the Secretary
of the Interior’s standards and guidelines (OMC 17.10.07.F.2).
This project site is not within the National Register Historic District; therefore, this
finding does not apply.
3. The project design upholds community aesthetics through the use of an internally
consistent, integrated design theme and is consistent with all adopted specific plans,
applicable design standards, and their required findings (OMC 17.10.07.F.3).
Although the project is located within the Orange Amended Tustin Redevelopment Area;
there are no design standards for this area. The State has closed all the Redevelopment
Districts; however, the City Council has not rescinded the designation.
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The proposal is part of the overall corporate rebranding for McDonald’s. It is an updated
look for the chain with more modern features and materials such as stucco reveals, the
use of metal, and darker colors. However, they are hinting back to their origination with
the use of the subtle arches as architectural features.
4. For infill residential development, as specified in the City of Orange Infill Residential
Design Guidelines, the new structure(s) or addition are compatible with the scale,
massing, orientation, and articulation of the surrounding development and will preserve
or enhance existing neighborhood character (OMC 17.10.07.F.4).
This project is not an infill residential development; therefore, this finding does not
apply.

CONDITIONS
The approval of this project is subject to the following conditions:
1. In conjunction with the operation of the business, all loading and unloading (i.e. deliveries)
activities shall only occur in the designated 6-parking space loading zone on of the subject
site. These activities shall only occur during the hours of 12 a.m. to 6 a.m. when the dining
room is closed to the public.
2. In conjunction with the operation of the restaurant, the drive-up window will not be limited
in its hours of operation.
3. Prior to building permit issuance, the applicant shall demonstrate that the location of the most
western drive-thru menu board shall be located a minimum of 52 feet from the western
property line.
4. The menu reader board shall include a text screen summarizing orders to reduce noise heard
by the adjacent residents. The reader board and text screen shall be maintained in operable
condition at all times.
5. In conjunction with the operation of the business, all noise levels generated as a result of the
drive-up window shall conform to the levels allowed by the Orange Municipal Code.
6. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the plans shall show whether the existing capacity of
the grease interceptor meets the CBC code requirements. If not, plans shall show how the
grease interceptor will be modified to comply with code requirements.
7. Obtain an approved Grading Plan and Grading Permit prior to the start of construction,
demolition, clearing and grubbing, and grading. The Grading Plan shall include phased
erosion and sediment control plans, site demolition plan, and sewer and storm drain lines.
Other utility lines, such as water lines, shall also be shown on the Grading Plan for reference.
The Grading Plan shall be consistent with the Water Quality Management Plan and shall
show locations of all water quality treatment facilities. All Water Quality BMPs shall also
match designs shown on the Landscape, Grading, and Site Plans.
8. Prior to the issuance of a Grading Permit, the applicant shall provide the street lighting
improvement details to the Public Works Department for review and approval. The plan
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shall show two new City owned street lights and service equipment in locations along the
parcel frontage to be determined by the Public Works Department. The construction of the
lights and equipment requires an encroachment permit prior to the start of construction. The
two new street lights and equipment shall be installed and operational prior to the issuance of
the Certificate of Occupancy for the building.
9. Prior to the start of construction, obtain an Encroachment Permit for all work within the
public right-of-way and public utility easements, including, but not limited to work on the
sidewalk, driveways, and utility connections.
10. All construction conducted on public infrastructure, including street sections, sidewalk,
driveway apron, and utilities shall comply with the City of Orange Standard Plans and
Specifications.
11. Prior to the issuance of a Grading or Building permit, the plans shall show that all utility lines
shall be constructed underground. This includes areas within the public street and easements,
including power and telecommunication lines and from the Edison power poles to on-site
facilities.
12. Prior to the issuance of a Grading or Building permit, the plans shall show that all the ramps
at the driveway entrances shall be upgraded to conform to current ADA requirements and to
City of Orange Standard Plans and Specifications. The improvements shall be constructed
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
13. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, any cracked, uneven, damaged curb /
gutter or sidewalk along the parcel frontage must be repaired to the City standard. Any
unused driveway approaches shall be restored with full height curb, gutter and sidewalk.
14. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, all parking lot and landscaping
improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans and to the satisfaction of
the Community Development Director or designee.
15. Prior to building permit issuance, the applicant shall prepare a final landscaping and
irrigation plan consistent with the grading plans, site plans, and the conceptual landscaping
plan as proposed for the project for the review and approval of the Director of Community
Development and Community Services Directors or their designees.
16. Prior to building permit issuance the final landscape plan shall be reviewed and approved by
the Public Works Director when landscaping is proposed within the public right-of-way
and/or the project is constructing Storm Water Quality Best Management Practices in
landscaped areas.
17. Prior to building permit issuance, final landscaping plans for the project shall be designed to
comply with the City’s Water Efficient Landscape Guidelines as described in Section IX et al
of the City of Orange Landscape Standards and Specifications.
18. The applicant shall verify street tree requirements with the Public Works Department and
shall note so on the landscape plan.
19. All landscaping located within public areas shall include the installation of root barriers
acceptable to the Public Works Department on the sidewalk side of the tree, or where
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conditions warrant, the installation of a Deep Root box as directed by the Public Works
Director.
20. Prior to building permit issuance, the landscape plan shall include a note that a fully
automated irrigation system will be provided.
21. Prior to building permit issuance, City required irrigation and landscape inspection notes
shall be placed on the final landscape plan, to the satisfaction of the Community Services
Director.
22. In conjunction with the operation of the business, all loading areas and the trash enclosure
shall be maintained and kept clean and free of debris.
23. Prior to building permit issuance, construction plans shall show that all structures shall
comply with the requirements of Municipal Code (Chapter 15.52 Building Security
Standards), which relates to the use of specific hardware, doors, windows, lighting, etc (Ord.
No. 7-79). Plans shall include sections of the Ordinance that apply under “Security Notes”.
An “Approved Products List 1/08” of hardware, windows, etc is available upon request.
Specifications, details, or security notes may be used to convey the compliance.
24. Security and design measures that employ Defensible Space concepts shall be utilized in
development and construction plans. These measures incorporate the concepts of Crime
Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED), which involves consideration such as
placement and orientation of structures, access and visibility of common areas, placement of
doors, windows, addressing and landscaping.
25. The address number on the commercial building shall be illuminated during the hours of
darkness so that it shall be easily visible from the street. The numerals in these numbers shall
be no less than six inches in height and be of a color contrasting to the background. In
addition, any business which has vehicular access to the rear through any driveway, alleyway
or parking lot shall also display the same numbers on the rear of the building. Address
numbers are required on the freestanding monument as well.
26. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, a photometric study shall be reviewed and approved
by the Police Department. A minimum of one foot candle shall be maintained on all surfaces
of the parking lot, from dusk until the termination of business every operating day. The
applicant shall ensure that lighting on the site shall be directed, controlled, and screened in
such a manner so as to refrain from shining directly on surrounding properties, such as
adjacent residences.
27. Prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall schedule a light reading
inspection with the Crime Prevention Bureau. The lighting shall be tested and confirmed to
determine if the lighting meets or exceeds the exterior boundary standards. The applicant
shall use shielding so as to ensure that the light standards meet the requirements of OMC
Section 17.12.030 for the areas beyond the property’s exterior boundaries; light spillage or
pollution to surrounding residential areas shall not exceed a maintained minimum of 0.5 footcandle.
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28. Plans submitted for Building Plan Check shall comply with the California Fire Code as
amended by the City and as frequently amended and in effect at the time of application for
Building Permit.
29. The Fire Department notes provided to the project applicant shall be provided within the
plans submitted for Building Plan Check. However, the plans shall comply with current Fire
Codes regardless of the codes quoted in the notes provided in the letter.
30. At the time of building permit issuance, a copy of the fire master plan shall be provided to
the Fire Department in PDF format minimum print size of 8 ½ x 11 and maximum 11 x 17.
31. In regard to the design of Fire Department Connections (FDC), the following shall be
considered:
a. The fire department connection shall not be affixed to the building;
b. The fire department connection shall be located at least 40 feet away from the building;
c. The fire department connection shall be located within 40 feet of a hydrant on the same
side of the street as the hydrant;
d. The fire department connection shall be located on the address side of the building; and
e. The fire department connection shall not provide pressure on the on-site hydrants.
f. The applicant shall pay all applicable fire plan check and inspection fees.
32. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a water improvement
plan to the Water Division for new fire hydrants, domestic water services, fire suppression
services, landscape services, and or any other proposed improvements or relocations
affecting the public water system appurtenances for review and approval. The applicant
shall be responsible for the costs associated with the proposed improvements.
33. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall be responsible for the
installation/relocation of the proposed/existing public water system appurtenances as
necessitated by the proposal to a location and of a design per the improvement plans
approved by the Water Division.
34. Plans submitted during plan check shall show that the water improvement plans are
consistent with the fire suppression plans and or fire master plan. The applicant’s consultant
preparing the water improvement plans shall coordinate their plans with the consultant
preparing the fire suppression plans and or fire master plan so that their designs concur.
35. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall be responsible for the
installation of necessary fire hydrants and fire suppression services as determined by the Fire
Department and Water Division.
36. Prior to the issuance of a building permit plans shall show that each building shall be
protected with a separate fire suppression service unless otherwise approved by the Fire
Department and Water Division.
37. Prior to building permit issuance, the Water Division shall approve the type and location of
the landscape irrigation back flow prevention device and fire suppression service (detector
check) device for proposed City services.
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38. Prior to building permit issuance, construction documents shall show that a minimum
twenty-foot (20’) separation will be maintained from the public water system facilities to the
proposed/existing buildings and structures per the City of Orange Location Of Underground
Utilities Standard and as approved by the Water Division.
39. Prior to building permit issuance, construction documents shall show that the installation of
sewer mains in the vicinity of water mains is done per the Water Division’s Standard No. 113
and as approved by the Water Division.
40. Prior to building permit issuance, construction documents shall show that a six foot minimum
horizontal clearance and a one foot minimum vertical clearance would be maintained
between City water mains, laterals, services, meters, fire hydrants and all other utilities
except sewer.
41. Prior to building permit issuance, construction documents shall show that an eight-foot
minimum clearance is provided between City water mains, and signs, trees or other
substantial shrubs, bushes, or plants.
42. Prior to building permit issuance, construction documents shall show that permanent signs,
awnings, surface water quality management features such as but not limited to infiltration
planters, basins, pervious pavement or other structures are not installed over the City’s water
mains, laterals, services, meters, and fire hydrants.
43. Prior to building permit issuance, construction documents shall show that the minimum
separation requirements are met and that each of the various designers’ plan sets match. The
applicant’s consultant preparing the improvement and utility plans shall coordinate their
plans with the consultants preparing the landscape, architectural, surface water quality
management, fire master and or fire suppression plans so that their designs are consistent.
44. Prior to approval of the water improvement plan, the applicant shall satisfy all water main
connection, plan check, and inspection charges as determined by the Water Division.
45. All hot taps required on existing City mains to provide water service to any lot, parcel or
subdivision shall be performed by City crews at the developer’s expense in accordance with
the fee schedule established by resolution of the City Council.
46. That a minimum of fourteen-calendar days prior to public water construction, the applicant’s
civil engineer shall prepare and provide product material submittals consistent with the water
plans as approved by the Water Division for all proposed public water system facilities to the
Water Division for review and approval.
47. Prior to the issuance of a grading permit the applicant shall submit a Project WQMP for
review and approval to the Public Works Department that:
a. Prioritizes the use of Low Impact Development principles as follows: preserves natural
features; minimizes runoff and reduces impervious surfaces; and utilizes infiltration of
runoff as the method of pollutant treatment. Infiltration BMPs to be considered include
the use of permeable materials such as concrete and concrete pavers, infiltration
trenches, infiltration planters, and other infiltration BMPs as applicable.
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b. Incorporates the applicable Routine Source and Structural Control BMPs as defined in
the Drainage Area Management Plan (DAMP).
c. Maintains the hydrologic characteristics of the site by matching time of concentration,
runoff, velocity, volume and hydrograph for a 2-year storm event.
d. Minimizes the potential increase in downstream erosion and avoids downstream
impacts to physical structures, aquatic and riparian habitat.
e. Generally describes the long-term operation and maintenance requirements for
structural and Treatment Control BMPs.
f. Identifies the entity or employees that will be responsible for long-term operation,
maintenance, repair and or replacement of the structural and Treatment Control BMPs
and the training that qualifies them to operate and maintain the BMPs.
g. Describes the mechanism for funding the long-term operation and maintenance of all
structural and Treatment Control BMPs.
h. Includes a copy of the forms to be used in conducting maintenance and inspection
activities.
i. Meets recordkeeping requirements (forms to be kept for 5 years).
j. Includes a copy of the form to be submitted annually by the project owner to the Public
Works Department that certifies that the project’s structural and treatment BMPs are
being inspected and maintained in accordance with the project’s WQMP.
48. Prior to the issuance of certificates for use of occupancy, the applicant shall demonstrate the
following to the Public Works Department:
a. That all structural and treatment control best management practices (BMPs) described
in the Project WQMP have been constructed and installed in conformance with the
approved plans and specifications.
b. That the applicant is prepared to implement all non-structural BMPs described in the
Project WQMP.
c. That an adequate number of copies of the project’s approved final Project WQMP are
available for the future occupiers.
49. Prior to the issuance of certificates for use of occupancy or final signoff by the Public Works
Department, the applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of Public Works, that the
preparer of the WQMP has reviewed the BMP maintenance requirements in Section V of the
WQMP with the responsible person and that a copy of the WQMP has been provided to that
person. A certification letter from the WQMP preparer may be used to satisfy this condition.
50. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall review the approved WQMP and
grading plan to ensure the structure’s downspouts or drainage outlet locations are consistent
with those documents. Copies of the building or architectural plans specifically showing the
downspouts and drainage outlets shall be submitted to the Public Works Departments for
review.
51. All construction shall conform in substance and be maintained in general conformance with
plans and exhibits labeled Attachments 4 & 5 in the staff report (date stamped received
March 21, 2013), including modifications required by the conditions of approval, and as
recommended for approval by the Design Review Committee. Further, exterior building
color and materials shall conform to the plans and color and materials board approved by the
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Design Review Committee on April 3, 2013. Any change to the exterior of the building from
the approved plans shall be subject to review and approval by the Design Review Committee.
52. The applicant agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the City, its officers, agents
and employees from any and all liability or claims that may be brought against the City
arising out of its approval of this permit, save and except that caused by the City’s active
negligence.
53. The applicant, business owner, managers, successors, and all future assigns shall comply
with all Federal, State and local laws, including all City regulations. Violation of any of
those laws in connection with the use will be cause for revocation of this permit.
54. Except as otherwise provided herein, this project is approved as a precise plan. After any
application has been approved, if changes are proposed regarding the location or alteration of
any use or structure, a changed plan may be submitted to the Community Development
Director for approval. If the Community Development Director determines that the proposed
change complies with the provisions and the spirit and intent of the approval action, and that
the action would have been the same for the changed plan as for the approved plot plan, the
Community Development Director may approve the changed plan without requiring a new
public hearing. Changes not within substantial conformance or appeals of the Director’s
decision shall be made to the Planning Commission.
55. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall pay all applicable development
fees including but not limited to: City sewer connection, Orange County Sanitation District
Connection Fee, Transportation System Improvement Program, Fire Facility, Police Facility,
Park Acquisition, Sanitation District, and School District, as required.
56. Construction permits shall be obtained for all construction work, as required by the City of
Orange, Community Development Department’s Building Division and Public Works
Grading Division. Failure to obtain the required building permits will be cause for
revocation of this permit.
57. All structures shall comply with the requirements of Municipal Code – Chapter 15.52
(Building Security Standards), which relates to hardware, doors, windows, lighting, etc. (Ord.
7-79). Approved structural drawings shall include sections of the security code that apply.
Specifications, details, or security notes may be used to convey the compliance.
58. The final approved conditions of approval shall be reprinted on the first or second page of the
construction documents when submitting to the Building Department for the plan check
process.
59. If not utilized, project approval expires twenty-four months from the approval date.
Extensions of time may be granted in accordance with OMC Section 17.08.060. The
Planning entitlements expire unless Building Permits are pulled within 2 years of the original
approval.
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ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

cc:

Vicinity Map
Existing Site Photos
Color Palette
Sign Package (date stamped received March 21, 2013)
Site Plan, Floor Plan, Details, Color Elevations (date stamped received March 21, 2013)

Bickel Underwood
ATTN: Kate Curtin
3600 Birch Street 3120
Newport Beach, CA 92660
File

